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employees. This Research 
concentrates on the external 
sources that provide manpower 
to an organization, with 
particular emphasis on 
Recruitment firms or placement 
Counsellors. With the growing 
number of new businesses being 
set up, the need for manpower is 
growing and hence the growth of 
recruitment firms or Placement 
Counsellors.  
 This Research briefly 
traces the history and growth of 
the Recruitment Firms in 
Selected districts of Maharashtra 
state like Aurangabad, 
Hyderabad  and Nagpur districts, 
based on firsthand experience, 
and the major role that they 
continue to play today in the 
recruitment of Senior and Middle 
level employees. 
 

ABSTRACT:- 
 This research aims at 
analyzing the effect of factors 
affecting unemployment, 
placement and recruitment 
agencies. Some unemployment 
report shows that our 
unemployment ratio is on the 
higher side.  One thought 
comes to mind that if 
unemployment rate is not 
reduced. How can we progress 
further? 
 This is the prime 
reason for this research work; I 
wish to find out whether the 
placement and recruitment 
agencies can help reduce this 
problem.  
 However it is a matter 
of nationwide research and for 
an individual it is virtually 
impossible to do it with in a 
limited time. 
 I have therefore a  

representative area for this 
research, Aurangabad  for its big 
size in offering employments, 
Hyderabad  for its IT sectors and 
Nagpur for MIHAN which is going 
to become the biggest industrial 
hub in central India. I hope to get 
some representative figures 
which can be helpful for 
nationwide consideration on 
utility of recruitment and 
placement agencies.   
 
INTRODUCTION  
 Today the main capital for 
any industry is its Human Capital. 
Recruitment of good quality 
employees is becoming an 
important aspect in today’s 
competitive market. With the 
entry of technology, Recruitment 
in India has evolved over the 
many years from the Traditional 
to more Modern ways. Employers 
are willing to pay well to get good  
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Table 1: No. of clients getting job monthly through placement consultancy 
No. clients getting job through 
consultancy monthly 

Aurangabad  Hyderabad  Nagpur Total 

Less than 5 2 
(5.7) 

- 
(-) 

1 
(5.0) 

3 
(3.8) 

5 to 10 5 
(14.3) 

2 
(8.0) 

1 
(5.0) 

8 
(10.0) 

10 to 15  8 
(22.9) 

8 
(32.0) 

4 
(20.0) 

20 
(25.0) 

15 to 20  9 
(25.7) 

5 
(20.0) 

6 
(30.0) 

20 
(25.0) 

More than 20 11 
(31.4) 

10 
(40.0) 

8 
(40.0) 

29 
(36.3) 

Total  
35 

(100.0) 
25 

(100.0) 
20 

(100.0) 
80 

(100.0) 
No. of clients getting job monthly through placement consultancy is shown in above Table 1. It 

is evident from the table that through 36.3% placement consultancies more than 20 clients get job 
monthly, whereas 25% each placement agencies provide job to 10 to 15 and 15 to 20 clients monthly. 
Table illustrates that 40% placement agency at Hyderabad  and Nagpur provide employment to more 
than 20 clients monthly which was more than percentage of employment provided at Aurangabad  
city.  
 

Table 2: Maximum No. of resumes received in particular month by placement consultancy 
Maximum No. of resumes received in 
particular month 

Aurangabad  Hyderaba
d  

Nagpur Total 

October to December  4 
(11.4) 

5 
(20.0) 

- 
(-) 

9 
(11.3) 

April to June 19 
(54.3) 

15 
(60.0) 

14 
(70.0) 

48 
(60.0) 

July to September 5 
(14.3) 

3 
(12.0) 

2 
(10.0) 

10 
(12.5) 

January to March 7 
(20.0) 

2 
(8.0) 

4 
(20.0) 

13 
(16.3) 

Total  35 25 20 80 
Information regarding maximum No. of resumes received in particular month by placement 

consultancy is illustrated in above Table 2. It is evident from the table that 60.0% placement 
consultancies receive maximum resumes in April to June, 16.3% placement consultancies receive 
maximum resumes in January to March whereas 12.5% placement agencies received maximum no. of 
resumes in July to September. Table illustrates that 70% placement agency at Nagpur receive 
maximum no. of resumes in April to June which was more than percentage of resumes received at 
Aurangabad  andHyderabad  city.  
 

Table 3: Online registration facility provided by placement consultancy to the job seekers 
Providing online registration facility for job 
seekers Aurangabad  Hyderabad  Nagpur Total 

Yes 35 
(100) 

25 
100 

20 
100 

80 
100 

No - 
(-) 

- 
(-) 

- 
(-) 

- 
(-) 

Total  35 
(100) 

25 
(100) 

20 
(100) 

80 
(100) 



To study of Role of Placement Counsellors in ProvidingAppropriate...                                                           Volume - 6 | Issue - 1 | October - 2016 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
Available online at www.lbp.world 

3 
 

 

 Online registration facility provided by placement consultancy to the jobseekers is shown in 
above Table 3. It is evident from the table that 100% placement consultancies provide online 
registration facility to its job seekers. Table illustrates that 100% placement agency at Aurangabad 
,Hyderabad  and Nagpur provides online registration facility for job seekers.  
 

Table 4: Intensity of response of job seekers towards online  
registration facility provided by placement consultancy 

Response of job seekers to online registration  Aurangabad  Hyderabad  Nagpur Total 

Very High 11 
(31.4) 

10 
(40.0) 

2 
(10.0) 

23 
(28.8) 

High 14 
(40.0) 

10 
(40.0) 

6 
(30.0) 

30 
(37.5) 

Moderate 10 
(28.6) 

5 
(20.0) 

8 
(40.0) 

23 
(28.6) 

Low - 
(-) 

- 
(-) 

3 
(15.0) 

3 
(3.8) 

Very Low    - 
(-) 

- 
(-) 

1 
(5.0) 

1 
(1.3) 

Total  
35 

(100.0) 
25 

(100.0) 
20 

(100.0) 
80 

(100.0) 
 Above Table 4 illustrates information pertaining to the intensity of response of job seekers 
towards online registration facility provided by placement consultancy. It is evident from the 
information that 37.5% placement consultancies received high response to online registration facility 
by jobseekers, whereas 28.8% placement consultancies received moderate response to online 
registration facility by jobseekers. In addition to this very high, low and very low placement 
consultancies received high response to online registration facility by jobseekers was received by 
28.8%, 3.8% and 1.3% consultancies respectively.  
 
CONCLUSION 
 It is apparent from above information that more than 20 clients monthly get job through 

majority of placement consultancy. 
 It is apparent from above information that majority of respondents placement consultancy 

receive maximum no. of resumes in the month of April to June.  
 It is apparent from above information that majority placement consultancy provide online 

registration facility to job seekers.  
 It is evident from the information that majority of placement consultancies in Aurangabad 

,Hyderabad  and Nagpur city received high response for online registration facility from job 
seekers. 
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