



Review Of Research

Impact Factor :3.8014(UIF)



To study of Role of Placement Counsellors in ProvidingAppropriate Manpower to Aurangabad, Hyderabad and Nagpur District

Prof. Prashant R. Gulhane Women's College of Arts & Commerce, Nagpu.



ABSTRACT:-

This research aims at analyzing the effect of factors affecting unemployment, placement and recruitment agencies. Some unemployment report shows that our unemployment ratio is on the higher side. One thought mind that if to unemployment rate is not reduced. How can we progress further?

This is the prime reason for this research work; I wish to find out whether the placement and recruitment agencies can help reduce this problem.

However it is a matter of nationwide research and for an individual it is virtually impossible to do it with in a limited time.

I have therefore a

representative area for research, Aurangabad for its big size in offering employments, Hyderabad for its IT sectors and Nagpur for MIHAN which is going to become the biggest industrial hub in central India. I hope to get representative some figures which can be helpful for nationwide consideration on utility of recruitment and placement agencies.

INTRODUCTION

Today the main capital for any industry is its Human Capital. Recruitment of good quality employees is becoming an important aspect in today's competitive market. With the entry of technology, Recruitment in India has evolved over the many years from the Traditional to more Modern ways. Employers are willing to pay well to get good

employees. This Research concentrates on the external sources that provide manpower organization, emphasis particular on Recruitment firms or placement Counsellors. With the growing number of new businesses being set up, the need for manpower is growing and hence the growth of recruitment firms or Placement Counsellors.

This Research briefly traces the history and growth of the Recruitment Firms in Selected districts of Maharashtra state like Aurangabad, Hyderabad and Nagpur districts, based on firsthand experience, and the major role that they continue to play today in the recruitment of Senior and Middle level employees.

Table 1: No. of clients getting job monthly through placement consultancy

No. clients getting job through consultancy monthly	Aurangabad	Hyderabad	Nagpur	Total
Less than 5	2	-	1	3
	(5.7)	(-)	(5.0)	(3.8)
5 to 10	5	2	1	8
	(14.3)	(8.0)	(5.0)	(10.0)
10 to 15	8	8	4	20
	(22.9)	(32.0)	(20.0)	(25.0)
15 to 20	9	5	6	20
	(25.7)	(20.0)	(30.0)	(25.0)
More than 20	11	10	8	29
	(31.4)	(40.0)	(40.0)	(36.3)
Total	35	25	20	80
	(100.0)	(100.0)	(100.0)	(100.0)

No. of clients getting job monthly through placement consultancy is shown in above Table 1. It is evident from the table that through 36.3% placement consultancies more than 20 clients get job monthly, whereas 25% each placement agencies provide job to 10 to 15 and 15 to 20 clients monthly. Table illustrates that 40% placement agency at Hyderabad and Nagpur provide employment to more than 20 clients monthly which was more than percentage of employment provided at Aurangabad city.

Table 2: Maximum No. of resumes received in particular month by placement consultancy

Maximum No. of resumes received in particular month	Aurangabad	Hyderaba d	Nagpur	Total
October to December	4	5	-	9
	(11.4)	(20.0)	(-)	(11.3)
April to June	19	15	14	48
	(54.3)	(60.0)	(70.0)	(60.0)
July to September	5	3	2	10
	(14.3)	(12.0)	(10.0)	(12.5)
January to March	7	2	4	13
	(20.0)	(8.0)	(20.0)	(16.3)
Total	35	25	20	80

Information regarding maximum No. of resumes received in particular month by placement consultancy is illustrated in above Table 2. It is evident from the table that 60.0% placement consultancies receive maximum resumes in April to June, 16.3% placement consultancies receive maximum resumes in January to March whereas 12.5% placement agencies received maximum no. of resumes in July to September. Table illustrates that 70% placement agency at Nagpur receive maximum no. of resumes in April to June which was more than percentage of resumes received at Aurangabad and Hyderabad city.

Table 3: Online registration facility provided by placement consultancy to the job seekers

Providing online registration facility for job seekers	Aurangabad	Hyderabad	Nagpur	Total
Yes	35	25	20	80
	(100)	100	100	100
No	-	-	-	-
	(-)	(-)	(-)	(-)
Total	35	25	20	80
	(100)	(100)	(100)	(100)

Online registration facility provided by placement consultancy to the jobseekers is shown in above Table 3. It is evident from the table that 100% placement consultancies provide online registration facility to its job seekers. Table illustrates that 100% placement agency at Aurangabad Hyderabad and Nagpur provides online registration facility for job seekers.

Table 4: Intensity of response of job seekers towards online registration facility provided by placement consultancy

Response of job seekers to online registration	Aurangabad	Hyderabad	Nagpur	Total
Very High	11	10	2	23
	(31.4)	(40.0)	(10.0)	(28.8)
High	14	10	6	30
	(40.0)	(40.0)	(30.0)	(37.5)
Moderate	10	5	8	23
Moderate	(28.6)	(20.0)	(40.0)	(28.6)
Low	-	-	3	3
LOW	(-)	(-)	(15.0)	(3.8)
Very Low	-	-	1	1
	(-)	(-)	(5.0)	(1.3)
Total	35	25	20	80
Total	(100.0)	(100.0)	(100.0)	(100.0)

Above Table 4 illustrates information pertaining to the intensity of response of job seekers towards online registration facility provided by placement consultancy. It is evident from the information that 37.5% placement consultancies received high response to online registration facility by jobseekers, whereas 28.8% placement consultancies received moderate response to online registration facility by jobseekers. In addition to this very high, low and very low placement consultancies received high response to online registration facility by jobseekers was received by 28.8%, 3.8% and 1.3% consultancies respectively.

CONCLUSION

- It is apparent from above information that more than 20 clients monthly get job through majority of placement consultancy.
- It is apparent from above information that majority of respondents placement consultancy receive maximum no. of resumes in the month of April to June.
- It is apparent from above information that majority placement consultancy provide online registration facility to job seekers.
- It is evident from the information that majority of placement consultancies in Aurangabad ,Hyderabad and Nagpur city received high response for online registration facility from job seekers.

REFERENCE:-

- Elizabeth Surekha (2016), Recent Trends in Recruitment and the Role of Recruitment Firms in India,International Journal of Management and Social Science Research Review, Vol.1, Issue.4. April 2016 Page 122
- www.businessdictinary.com/difinition/company.htm
- Martínez, Tomas (December 1976). The human marketplace: an examination of private employment agencies. Transaction Publishers. p. 13., ISBN 978-0 87855-094-4, Retrieved 28 September 2011.
- The Nineteenth century and after. Leonard Scott Pub. Co.1907. p. 795
- This was discussed in the Final report of the discussion on Global Dialogue Forum on the Role of Private Employment Agencies in Promoting Decent Work and Improving the Functioning of

Labour Markets in Private Services Sectors 18-19 October 2011, International Labour office, Geneva

- Infoshine.com/carrer-advice-articalsalerynegatation/salary-negotationskill/973/cid
- See for example, the widely used text of Samuelson and Nordhaus (2009, Chapter 13). While our focus is on costs of unemployment to individuals, there are social costs too underuse of a productive resource (labor), increase in crime, and social unrest. A classic example of the adverse social consequences of unemployment comes from Germany during the interwar years the high unemployment rate played a crucial role in the Nazis and Hitler coming to power. For a recent statistical analysis of this issue, see Stogbauer and Komlos (2004).
- On the importance of studying poverty over time and the distinction between short-term and chronic poverty, see Christiansen and Shorrocks (2012).
- Paul (1991) is an exception in this regard and deals with India, although his empirical analysis is dated. We discuss this study in section 2.
- Shorrocks (1992) and Sengupta (1990) assume uniform labor force participation, whereas, as we show below, labor force participation differs to a certain extent across individuals in India. Sengupta (1990) assumes that all individuals have some employment we provide evidence that some individuals in India have no employment during the reference period.
- For example, the Economist (2013 a) has described this in an article titled Angry Young Indians. There are also concerns about youth unemployment in other countries, e.g. see Economist (2013 b).
- A companion paper, Naraparaju (2014) provides a description of various features of unemployment spells in India and how these have changed over the past two decades.
- Raj Krishna, "The Growth of Aggregate Unemployment in India-Trends, sources, and Macroeconomic Policy Options", - World Bank Staff Working Papers, No. 638 (Washington, D.C., 1984). P.4.
- PrabhatPatnaik, "On Changing Course: In India: An Agenda for 2004. (New Delhi Social Scientist -Sahmat, 2004), P. 8.
- B. Hazari and J. Krishanmurthy, "Employment Implications of India's Industrialisation: Analysis on Input- Output frame work,-Review of Economics and statistics, Vol. 52., 1970.
- Government of India, Planning commission, Eighth five Year Plan 1992-97, volume I, P.116.
- NSS Report No. 554: Employment and Unemployment Situation in India, 2011-12
- W.A Lewis, 'The Theory of Economic Growth' (1956), P.356.
- Ibid., P. 9.
- Gunnar Mydral, 'Asian Drama' (1968), P. 1647.